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Well Name:   W LYBROOK UNIT 760H

Report Printed:   4/28/2022www.peloton.com

Enduring Resources IV - Production WBD

API/UWI

30-045-38268
Surface Legal Location

Unit (M), SW/4, SW/4, SEC 23, T23N, R0…

Field Name

CHACO
License # State/Province

NEW MEXICO
Well Configuration Type

Horizontal
Original KB Elevation (ft)

6,776.00
KB-Tubing Head Distance (ft) Spud Date

12/21/2021 10:00
Rig Release Date PBTD (All) (ftKB) Total Depth All (TVD) (ftKB)

Original Hole - 4,715.0

Horizontal, Original Hole, 4/28/2022 2:14:35 PM

MD 
(ftKB)

-4.9

28.9

31.2

34.4

37.4

346.8

387.8

393.0

2,083.7

2,589.9

2,631.6

2,639.8

3,161.7

3,655.2

4,068.9

4,092.8

4,183.1

4,673.6

4,710.3

4,747.0

4,786.7

4,820.5

5,022.3

7,074.5

9,141.7

11,175.2

13,241.1

13,249.0

13,276.2

13,321.5

13,366.8

13,378.9

Vertical schematic (actual)

Des:Tubing - Production; OD:2 7/8 in;  
ID:2.21 in; Length:4,793.01 ft; Top MD:28.0  
ftKB

Des:Profile Nipple (XN w/ no-go); OD:2 7/8  
in; ID:2.21 in; Length:1.20 ft; Top MD:4,786.9  
ftKB

Des:Packer 5-1/2" x 2-7/8" AS1-X 7K; OD:4  
5/8 in; ID:2.44 in; Length:7.12 ft; Top  
MD:4,747.2 ftKB

Des:Gas Lift Mandrel - Orifice; OD:2 7/8 in;  
ID:2.44 in; Length:4.10 ft; Top MD:4,706.3  
ftKB

Des:Profile Nipple (X); OD:2 7/8 in; ID:2.31  
in; Length:1.20 ft; Top MD:4,672.5 ftKB

Des:Gas Lift Mandrel - 2; OD:2 7/8 in;  
ID:2.44 in; Length:4.10 ft; Top MD:4,178.9  
ftKB

Des:Gas Lift Mandrel - 3; OD:2 7/8 in;  
ID:2.44 in; Length:4.10 ft; Top MD:3,655.3  
ftKB

Des:Gas Lift Mandrel - 4; OD:2 7/8 in;  
ID:2.44 in; Length:4.10 ft; Top MD:3,161.7  
ftKB

Des:Gas Lift Mandrel - 5; OD:2 7/8 in;  
ID:2.44 in; Length:4.10 ft; Top MD:2,635.6  
ftKB

Des:Gas Lift Mandrel - 6; OD:2 7/8 in;  
ID:2.44 in; Length:4.10 ft; Top MD:2,079.4  
ftKB

Des:Tubing Hanger (J-lock); OD:4 3/4 in;  
ID:2.44 in; Length:0.80 ft; Top MD:28.0 ftKB

Wellbore Sections

Section Des Size (in)
Act Top 
(ftKB)

Act Top 
(TVD) (ftKB)

Act Btm 
(ftKB)

Act Btm 
(TVD) (ftKB)

Surface 17 1/2 28.0 28.0 393.0 393.0

Intermediate 12 1/4 393.0 393.0 2,652.0 2,617.2

Production 8 1/2 2,652.0 2,617.2 13,379.0 4,715.0

Rod Strings
Rod Description Run Date String Length (ft) Set Depth (ftKB)

Item Des Jts OD (in) Len (ft) Top (ftKB) Btm (ftKB)

Tubing - Production set at 4,821.0ftKB on 4/17/2022 12:00
Tubing Description

Tubing - Production
Run Date

4/17/2022
String Length (ft)

4,793.01
Set Depth (ftKB)

4,821.0
Item Des Jts Grade Wt (lb/ft) OD (in) ID (in) Len (ft) Top (ftKB) Btm (ftKB)

Tubing 
Hanger (J-
lock)

1 4 3/4 2.44 0.80 28.0 28.8

Tubing 63 L-80 6.50 2 7/8 2.44 2,050.64 28.8 2,079.4

Gas Lift  
Mandrel - 6

1 2 7/8 2.44 4.10 2,079.4 2,083.5

Tubing 17 L-80 6.50 2 7/8 2.44 552.06 2,083.5 2,635.6

Gas Lift  
Mandrel - 5

1 2 7/8 2.44 4.10 2,635.6 2,639.7

Tubing 16 L-80 6.50 2 7/8 2.44 522.02 2,639.7 3,161.7

Gas Lift  
Mandrel - 4

1 2 7/8 2.44 4.10 3,161.7 3,165.8

Tubing 15 L-80 6.50 2 7/8 2.44 489.50 3,165.8 3,655.3

Gas Lift  
Mandrel - 3

1 2 7/8 2.44 4.10 3,655.3 3,659.4

Tubing 16 L-80 6.50 2 7/8 2.44 519.46 3,659.4 4,178.9

Gas Lift  
Mandrel - 2

1 2 7/8 2.44 4.10 4,178.9 4,183.0

Tubing 15 L-80 6.50 2 7/8 2.44 489.53 4,183.0 4,672.5

Profile Nipple  
(X)

1 2 7/8 2.31 1.20 4,672.5 4,673.7

Tubing 1 L-80 6.50 2 7/8 2.44 32.64 4,673.7 4,706.4

Gas Lift  
Mandrel -  
Orifice

1 2 7/8 2.44 4.10 4,706.4 4,710.5

Tubing 1 L-80 6.50 2 7/8 2.44 32.55 4,710.5 4,743.0

Tubing (pup jt) 1 L-80 6.50 2 7/8 2.44 4.20 4,743.0 4,747.2

Packer 5-1/2"  
x 2-7/8" AS1-
X 7K

1 2.44 4 5/8 2.44 7.12 4,747.2 4,754.3

Tubing 1 L-80 6.50 2 7/8 2.44 32.55 4,754.3 4,786.9

Profile Nipple  
(XN w/ no-go)

1 2 7/8 2.21 1.20 4,786.9 4,788.1

Tubing 1 L-80 6.50 2 7/8 2.44 32.54 4,788.1 4,820.6

Mule Shoe w/  
pump-out plug  
(1556 psi  
shear)

2 7/8 2.44 0.40 4,820.6 4,821.0

Surface, 387.7ftKB
OD (in)

13 3/8
Wt/Len (lb/ft)

54.50
String Grade

J-55
Top Connection

Buttress 
Thread

Top (ftKB)

28.0
Set Depth (ftKB)

387.7

Item Des Jts Len (ft) Top (ftKB) Btm (ftKB)

Casing Joints 8 317.05 28.0 345.1

Float Collar 1 1.62 345.1 346.7

Casing Joints 1 39.15 346.7 385.9

Shoe 1 1.84 385.9 387.7

Intermediate, 2,631.4ftKB
OD (in)

9 5/8
Wt/Len (lb/ft)

36.00
String Grade

J-55
Top Connection

LT&C
Top (ftKB)

-4.9
Set Depth (ftKB)

2,631.4

NOTE: Well schematic is drawn vertically due to space constraints on the report. Please reference  
the directional surveys as needed.
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Well Name:   W LYBROOK UNIT 760H

Report Printed:   4/28/2022www.peloton.com

Enduring Resources IV - Production WBD

API/UWI

30-045-38268
Surface Legal Location

Unit (M), SW/4, SW/4, SEC 23, T23N, R0…

Field Name

CHACO
License # State/Province

NEW MEXICO
Well Configuration Type

Horizontal
Original KB Elevation (ft)

6,776.00
KB-Tubing Head Distance (ft) Spud Date

12/21/2021 10:00
Rig Release Date PBTD (All) (ftKB) Total Depth All (TVD) (ftKB)

Original Hole - 4,715.0

Horizontal, Original Hole, 4/28/2022 2:14:36 PM

MD 
(ftKB)

-4.9

28.9

31.2

34.4

37.4

346.8

387.8

393.0

2,083.7

2,589.9

2,631.6

2,639.8

3,161.7

3,655.2

4,068.9

4,092.8

4,183.1

4,673.6

4,710.3

4,747.0

4,786.7

4,820.5

5,022.3

7,074.5

9,141.7

11,175.2

13,241.1

13,249.0

13,276.2

13,321.5

13,366.8

13,378.9

Vertical schematic (actual)

Des:Tubing - Production; OD:2 7/8 in;  
ID:2.21 in; Length:4,793.01 ft; Top MD:28.0  
ftKB

Des:Profile Nipple (XN w/ no-go); OD:2 7/8  
in; ID:2.21 in; Length:1.20 ft; Top MD:4,786.9  
ftKB

Des:Packer 5-1/2" x 2-7/8" AS1-X 7K; OD:4  
5/8 in; ID:2.44 in; Length:7.12 ft; Top  
MD:4,747.2 ftKB

Des:Gas Lift Mandrel - Orifice; OD:2 7/8 in;  
ID:2.44 in; Length:4.10 ft; Top MD:4,706.3  
ftKB

Des:Profile Nipple (X); OD:2 7/8 in; ID:2.31  
in; Length:1.20 ft; Top MD:4,672.5 ftKB

Des:Gas Lift Mandrel - 2; OD:2 7/8 in;  
ID:2.44 in; Length:4.10 ft; Top MD:4,178.9  
ftKB

Des:Gas Lift Mandrel - 3; OD:2 7/8 in;  
ID:2.44 in; Length:4.10 ft; Top MD:3,655.3  
ftKB

Des:Gas Lift Mandrel - 4; OD:2 7/8 in;  
ID:2.44 in; Length:4.10 ft; Top MD:3,161.7  
ftKB

Des:Gas Lift Mandrel - 5; OD:2 7/8 in;  
ID:2.44 in; Length:4.10 ft; Top MD:2,635.6  
ftKB

Des:Gas Lift Mandrel - 6; OD:2 7/8 in;  
ID:2.44 in; Length:4.10 ft; Top MD:2,079.4  
ftKB

Des:Tubing Hanger (J-lock); OD:4 3/4 in;  
ID:2.44 in; Length:0.80 ft; Top MD:28.0 ftKB

Item Des Jts Len (ft) Top (ftKB) Btm (ftKB)

Casing Joints 0 0.00 -4.9 -4.9

Landing Joint 1 36.00 -4.9 31.1

Casing Hanger 1 3.20 31.1 34.3

Casing Pup Joint 1 3.00 34.3 37.3

Casing Joints 65 2,551.26 37.3 2,588.6

Float Collar 1 1.35 2,588.6 2,589.9

Casing Joints 1 39.85 2,589.9 2,629.8

Float Shoe 1 1.62 2,629.8 2,631.4

Production, 13,368.4ftKB
OD (in)

5 1/2
Wt/Len (lb/ft)

17.00
String Grade

P-110
Top Connection

LT&C
Top (ftKB)

-5.6
Set Depth (ftKB)

13,368.4
Item Des Jts Len (ft) Top (ftKB) Btm (ftKB)

Casing Joints 0 0.00 -5.6 -5.6

Casing Joints 0 0.00 -5.6 -5.6

Landing Joint 1 36.25 -5.6 30.7

Casing Hanger 1 3.20 30.7 33.9

Casing Pup Joint 1 3.00 33.9 36.9

Casing Joints 92 4,031.98 36.9 4,068.9

Air Lock 1 1.92 4,068.9 4,070.8

Marker Joint 1 22.09 4,070.8 4,092.9

Casing Joints 21 929.46 4,092.9 5,022.3

Marker Joint 1 19.77 5,022.3 5,042.1

Casing Joints 46 2,032.48 5,042.1 7,074.6

Marker Joint 1 18.84 7,074.6 7,093.4

Casing Joints 47 2,048.28 7,093.4 9,141.7

Marker Joint 1 19.40 9,141.7 9,161.1

Casing Joints 46 2,013.96 9,161.1 11,175.1

Marker Joint 1 22.20 11,175.1 11,197.3

Casing Joints 48 2,051.68 11,197.3 13,249.0

Toe Sleeve 1 5.10 13,249.0 13,254.1

Marker Joint 1 22.25 13,254.1 13,276.3

Float Collar 1 1.92 13,276.3 13,278.2

Casing Joints 1 43.40 13,278.2 13,321.6

Float Collar 1 1.92 13,321.6 13,323.5

Casing Joints 1 43.23 13,323.5 13,366.8

Float Shoe 1 1.63 13,366.8 13,368.4

Cement
Description

Surface Casing Cement
Cementing Start Date

12/22/2021
Cementing End Date

12/22/2021
Comment

PJSM , Test Lines , Pumped 20 bbl Water Spacer , Batch Mix 86.7 bbl Type III  
Cement ( 350 sks ) , 14.6 ppg , Shut Down Drop Plug , Displace With 50.2 bbl  
Water , Bump Plug With 335 psi , 40 bbl Good Cement To Surface , Check Float ,  
Float Held  Bled 1/2 bbl Back
Description

Intermediate Casing  
Cement

Cementing Start Date

1/26/2022
Cementing End Date

1/26/2022

Comment

Cement Offline as follows:
PJSM with Drake Energy Services.  Pressure tested lines to 3,000 psi.  Pumped 10  
bbls FW, 20 bbls D-Mud Breaker, & 10 bbls of FW.   Pumped Lead Cement:  188  
bbls (495 sx) 90:10 Poz:Type III at 12.5 ppg, 2.14 ft3/sk, 12.05 gal H2O/sk.   
Pumped Tail Cement:  33 bbls (136 sx) Type III Blend at 14.6 ppg, 1.38 ft3/sk, 6.64  
gal H2O/sk.  Dropped plug & began displacement.  Displaced with 200.8 bbls FW.   
FCP at 809 psi Bumped Plug at 1,350 psi.  Maintained returns throughout job.  
Calculated 57 bbls to surface and got 20 bbls of good cement to surface.  Top of  
Lead to surface and top of tail at 2,444 ft MD. Released Rig @ 18:00 1/26/2022 to  
the W. Lybrook Unit 729 H. (Cement 20:10 Hour’s To 22:15 Hour’s on -1/26/2022 )

NOTE: Well schematic is drawn vertically due to space constraints on the report. Please reference  
the directional surveys as needed.
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Well Name:   W LYBROOK UNIT 760H

Report Printed:   4/28/2022www.peloton.com

Enduring Resources IV - Production WBD

API/UWI

30-045-38268
Surface Legal Location

Unit (M), SW/4, SW/4, SEC 23, T23N, R0…

Field Name

CHACO
License # State/Province

NEW MEXICO
Well Configuration Type

Horizontal
Original KB Elevation (ft)

6,776.00
KB-Tubing Head Distance (ft) Spud Date

12/21/2021 10:00
Rig Release Date PBTD (All) (ftKB) Total Depth All (TVD) (ftKB)

Original Hole - 4,715.0

Horizontal, Original Hole, 4/28/2022 2:14:38 PM

MD 
(ftKB)

-4.9

28.9

31.2

34.4

37.4

346.8

387.8

393.0

2,083.7

2,589.9

2,631.6

2,639.8

3,161.7

3,655.2

4,068.9

4,092.8

4,183.1

4,673.6

4,710.3

4,747.0

4,786.7

4,820.5

5,022.3

7,074.5

9,141.7

11,175.2

13,241.1

13,249.0

13,276.2

13,321.5

13,366.8

13,378.9

Vertical schematic (actual)

Des:Tubing - Production; OD:2 7/8 in;  
ID:2.21 in; Length:4,793.01 ft; Top MD:28.0  
ftKB

Des:Profile Nipple (XN w/ no-go); OD:2 7/8  
in; ID:2.21 in; Length:1.20 ft; Top MD:4,786.9  
ftKB

Des:Packer 5-1/2" x 2-7/8" AS1-X 7K; OD:4  
5/8 in; ID:2.44 in; Length:7.12 ft; Top  
MD:4,747.2 ftKB

Des:Gas Lift Mandrel - Orifice; OD:2 7/8 in;  
ID:2.44 in; Length:4.10 ft; Top MD:4,706.3  
ftKB

Des:Profile Nipple (X); OD:2 7/8 in; ID:2.31  
in; Length:1.20 ft; Top MD:4,672.5 ftKB

Des:Gas Lift Mandrel - 2; OD:2 7/8 in;  
ID:2.44 in; Length:4.10 ft; Top MD:4,178.9  
ftKB

Des:Gas Lift Mandrel - 3; OD:2 7/8 in;  
ID:2.44 in; Length:4.10 ft; Top MD:3,655.3  
ftKB

Des:Gas Lift Mandrel - 4; OD:2 7/8 in;  
ID:2.44 in; Length:4.10 ft; Top MD:3,161.7  
ftKB

Des:Gas Lift Mandrel - 5; OD:2 7/8 in;  
ID:2.44 in; Length:4.10 ft; Top MD:2,635.6  
ftKB

Des:Gas Lift Mandrel - 6; OD:2 7/8 in;  
ID:2.44 in; Length:4.10 ft; Top MD:2,079.4  
ftKB

Des:Tubing Hanger (J-lock); OD:4 3/4 in;  
ID:2.44 in; Length:0.80 ft; Top MD:28.0 ftKB

Cement
Description

Production Casing  
Cement

Cementing Start Date

2/19/2022
Cementing End Date

2/19/2022

Comment

Cement Summary:
PJSM with American Cementing.  Pressure tested lines to 5000 psi.  Pumped 60  
bbls Intraguard Star @ 11.0 ppg.   Pumped Lead Cement:  197.4. bbls (468 sx)  
ASTM Type I/II at 12.4 ppg, 2.36  ft 3/sk, 13.4 gal H2O/sk.  Pumped Tail Cement:   
383.50  bbls (1539 sx) Class G Cement at 13.3 ppg, 1.56 ft3/sk, 7.7 gal H2O/sk.   
Washed lines, dropped plug & began displacement.  Displaced with 308 bbls FW  
with cement retarder in 1st 50 bbls.  FCP at 1,580  psi and plug bumped at 4.0 bpm  
to 2,700 psi.   Bled back 2.0 Bbls and floats held.   

Top of Tail: Calculated 3,673 ft MD.
Top of Lead: surface
Cement Back 88 BBL, Calculated Back 88 bbl's

Cement in place at 23:32 on 2/19/2022

NOTE: Well schematic is drawn vertically due to space constraints on the report. Please reference  
the directional surveys as needed.
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COMMENTS

Action  113107

COMMENTS
Operator:

ENDURING RESOURCES, LLC
6300 S Syracuse Way, Suite 525
Centennial, CO 80111

OGRID:

372286
Action Number:

113107
Action Type:

[C­103] Sub. Workover (C­103R)

COMMENTS

Created By Comment Comment
Date

jagarcia Accepted, John Garcia, Petroleum Engineer 11/7/2022
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CONDITIONS

Action  113107

CONDITIONS
Operator:

ENDURING RESOURCES, LLC
6300 S Syracuse Way, Suite 525
Centennial, CO 80111

OGRID:

372286
Action Number:

113107
Action Type:

[C­103] Sub. Workover (C­103R)

CONDITIONS

Created By Condition Condition
Date

jagarcia None 11/7/2022


